

No. 17-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL RESH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

Lewis J. Liman
Counsel of Record
Jared M. Gerber
Christina Karam
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
212-225-2000
lliman@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. EXTENDING <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TOLLING TO SUBSEQUENT CLASS ACTIONS WOULD HAVE PERNICIOUS EFFECTS IN SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS	5
A. Tolling Would Breed Abusive Securities Litigation (and Re- litigation).....	6
B. Tolling Would Impede Settlement of Class Actions, Including Securities Class Actions.....	10
II. RECOGNIZING TOLLING FOR SUBSEQUENT SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS WOULD UNDERMINE THE PSLRA AND RULE 23(F)	11
III. NEITHER A LIMITED TOLLING RULE, NOR A STATUTE OF REPOSE, IS THE SOLUTION	18

A.	Permitting Subsequent Class Actions to Cure “Representative-Specific” Defects Would Not Eliminate Abuse.....	18
B.	Statutes of Repose Are at Best a Weak Barrier to Re-litigation of Meritless Class Certification Issues, and No Substitute for Statutes of Limitations.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	17
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	10
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014)	7
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	6
<i>Ewing Indus. Corp. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015)	6-7, 20-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	17
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative & Emp't Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , No. 09 MDL 2058 (DC), 2010 WL 1438980 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2010).....	12-13
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	7
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass'n</i> , 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	7, 11
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	19
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6, 20, 21

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	14-15
15 U.S.C. § 77k(e).....	14-15
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78i(f)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78p(b)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78r(c)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(ii)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2)	22, 24-25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bloomberg Law, <i>Interlocutory Appeal of Class Certification Decisions Under Rule 23(f): An Untapped Resource</i> (Mar. 16, 2017), https://www.bna.com/interlocutory-appeal-class-n57982085304/	16
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2017 Midyear Assessment</i> (2017)	9
David Freeman Engstrom & Jonah B. Gelbach, American Pipe <i>Tolling, Statutes of Repose, and Protective Filings: An Empirical Study</i> , 69 <i>Stan. L. Rev. Online</i> 92 (2017)	23-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	7-8, 11-12
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006)	11
Mukesh Bajaj et al., U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Economic Consequences: The Real Costs of U.S. Securities Class Action Litigation</i> (2014)	8
Stefan Boettrich & Svetlana Starykh, NERA, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2016 Full-Year Review</i> (2017)	8, 9, 10, 24
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Securities Class Action Lawsuits: More Common and More Lucrative</i> (May 25, 2017), http://www.instituteforlegalreform .com/resource/securities-class-action- lawsuits-more-common-and-more- lucrative	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Securities Class Action Litigation: The Problem, Its Impact, and the Path to Reform</i> (2008)	8
